
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 3 September 2013 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Framland Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. Marra (Tel. 0116 3053047) 

Email: stuart.marra@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 

 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  
  

Appointment of Chairman for the period 
ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council in 2014.  
 

 
 

 
 

 To note that Mrs R Camamile CC was appointed Chairman to the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the County Council meeting 
held on 26 June 2013. 
 

 

2.  
  

Appointment of Deputy Chairman for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2014.  
 

 
 

 
 

 Mr R Sharp CC was nominated Deputy Chairman elect at the meeting of the 
County Council held on 26 June 2013. 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting of the Adults, 
Communities and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 March 2013.  

 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 



 
 
 
 

 

 
4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Development of a Revised Prevention and 
Early Intervention Offer.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 9 - 19) 

11.  
  

Strategic Review of Adult Mental Health 
Preventative Services in Leicestershire.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 21 - 33) 

12.  
  

Adult Social Care Annual Complaints and 
Commendations Report 2012-13.  
 

Director of Adults 
and Communities 
 

(Pages 35 - 51) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting will be held on 26 November 2013 at 2pm. 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Adults, Communities and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 11 March 2013.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. A. D. Bailey CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. G. Jones CC 
Mr. M. B. Page CC 
 

 
Attendance. 

Alan Schofield, Director of Corporate Affairs, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust (minute 85 refers) 
Karlie Thompson, Divisional Director of Operations for Leicester, Leicestershire 
and Rutland, East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust (minute 85 refers) 
Geoffrey Smith, Leicestershire LINk (minute 85 refers) 
Mr E F White CC, Lead Member for Health, Leicestershire County Council 
(minute 85 refers) 
 

78. Minutes.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed subject to the following amendment to minute 74 (iii):- 
 
The deletion of the words ‘LPT had not been compliant with three standards of 
care’ and the insertion in their place of the words ‘moderate action had been 
required by LPT to achieve compliance with three of seven standards of care’. 
 

79. Question Time.  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 35. 
 

80. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 
Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

81. Urgent Items.  

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

82. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 
respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. 

Agenda Item 35



 
 

 

 

 
No such declarations were made. 
 

83. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

84. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under 
Standing Order 36. 
 

85. Revised Proposals for the Estates Strategy in Leicestershire  

The Committee considered a report and presentation from East Midlands 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust (EMAS) which provided information on the 
revised proposals for the Estates Strategy in Leicestershire. A copy of the 
report marked ‘B’ and the slides forming the presentation is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Maps outlining the pattern of emergency responses across EMAS’ operating 
area and the location of ambulance stations for West Midlands Ambulance 
Service that bordered EMAS were circulated at the meeting, copies of which 
are filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Alan Schofield, Director of Corporate Affairs, EMAS, 
and Karlie Thompson, Divisional Director of Operations for Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland, EMAS, to the meeting for this item.  
 
The Chairman also welcomed Mr E F White CC, Cabinet Lead Member for 
Health, to the meeting for this item. Mr White noted that previously the 
Committee had supported the principles underlying the proposed changes to 
the EMAS Estate in Leicestershire but had expressed some concerns 
regarding the proposals. He was pleased that EMAS had taken into account 
the views of the Committee and the local population and as a result had 
modified its proposals better to meet the needs of the people of Leicestershire 
and improve response times. 
 
Written comments on the revised proposals for the Estates Strategy in 
Leicestershire had been received from Leicestershire LINk, a copy of which is 
filed with these minutes. With the consent of the Chairman, Mr Geoffrey Smith, 
who was also welcomed to the meeting, spoke on behalf of the Leicestershire 
LINk and indicated that the LINk welcomed the changes EMAS had made to its 
proposals in response to public concern. It would be important for both Scrutiny 
and Healthwatch to monitor the outcomes of the changes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i)      The Committee welcomed the revised proposals for the Estates 
Strategy in Leicestershire and was pleased to note that EMAS had 
taken its views and those of the local population into account and 
responded by modifying its proposals. The Committee was pleased 

6



 
 

 

 

to note that under the new proposals there would be one Hub and 
five ambulance stations located in Leicestershire to help improve 
services and response times. The revised proposals also
[...]
)      The overall capital cost for the proposed ambulance stations at 

Ashby and Melton would be dependent on the level of facilities 
provided at the stations. The stations would be designed to suit best 
the needs of the local population whilst providing the most efficient 
use of resources; 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That EMAS’ revised proposals for the Estates Strategy in Leicestershire 
be supported; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to produce a formal response to the revised 
proposals for the Estates Strategy in Leicestershire, based on this 
Committee’s discussions, and forward it to EMAS. 

 
86. Date of next meeting.  

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
18 June at 2.00pm. 

 
 
3.00 pm - 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 March 2013 
 
 

8



 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
3 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF A REVISED PREVENTION AND EARLY 

INTERVENTION OFFER 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise members of the Adults and Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the development of a revised prevention 
and early intervention offer within the Adults and Communities Department and 
invite members of the Committee to comment on the revised approach. 

 
Background 
 
2. On the 12 June 2013, the Cabinet approved the request that the Director of Adults 

and Communities be authorised to extend the contracts for voluntary sector and 
housing related support services beyond the current end dates for a further period 
of up to 18 months, if necessary, to support the development of a revised 
prevention and early intervention offer.  

 
3. The Adults and Communities Department social care offer has seen significant 

transformation over recent years. The formation of a new care pathway, the 
introduction of personalisation, and a shift to prevention and early intervention has 
significantly impacted on the way
[...]
velopment Project 

Human Rights & Equalities Charnwood 

LEEAP - Advice Only 

Melton Furniture Recycling 

Mosaic - Shaping Disability Service - Advice and Information 

MRC  Community Action - REACT 

18



 
 

Leicester Charity Link 

SOFA 

Stroke Association (The) 

National Autistic Society - Autism Hub 

VISTA - Rehabilitation, Registration, Equipment and Advice & information 

 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
3 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
STRATEGIC REVIEW OF ADULT PREVENTATIVE MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES IN LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Adults and Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on: 
 
• The strategic review of adult preventative mental health services in Leicestershire; 
• The implementation of the proposed service re-design to the Voluntary Service 

Officers (VSOs) Service; and 
• Invite the Committee to make comments as part of the consultation on the 

proposed commissioning option for the Adult Mental Health Social Drop In and 
Befriending Services. 

 
Background 
 
2 In June 2013, the Cabinet approved a request to extend the contracts for the existing 

adult preventative mental health services up to a maximum of the end of September 
2015, and also agreed to an additional extension to a range of prevention related 
contracts, to allow for further work on developing a new more holistic early 
intervention and prevention offer. 
 

3 On 9 July 2013, the Cabinet approved a 90 day period of consultation on the 
proposed commissioning options for Adult Mental Health Social Drop In and 
Befriending Services and the implementation of the proposed re-design to the VSOs 
Service. 
 

4 A strategic review of adult preventative mental health services in Leicestershire has 
been undertaken by the Adults and Communities Department.  The review 
considered t
[...]
ive 

Impairment  
or Vascular 

Dementia – GP to 

monitor and 

review 
(Support from 

Memory Adviser) 

Diagnosis of 

Dementia 

NFA 

Very few 

Cluster 18 

Ongoing mgt  

(6 monthly 

reviews by GP 

with option to 

refer back to 

LPT 

(Support from 

Memory 

Adviser) 

Clusters 19 & 

20 

Continued 

treatment and 

monitoring in 

CMHT 

(Support from 

VSO) 

Support to 

remain 

independent 

(with 

practical 

help and 

support 

from 

Dementia 

Support 

Service) 

A 
Health and 

Social care 

based pathway 

that reduces 

length of stay 

and reduces re-

admissions 

Liverpool 

Care 

Pathway 

Access to information, advice and support at each phase of the care pathway 

Other Illness 

(treat/refer 

or discharge 

to GP) 

Res & 

Nursing 

Homes 

Cluster 21 

Patients may be 

discharged to 

primary care 

within a 

specialist care 

home setting 

DH 

End of Life 

Strategy 

Gold 

Standard 

Framework 

NICE 
Clinical 

Guideline 42 

Urgent 

referral to 

CMHT 

GP 

DES A new seamless specialist service for 

people with complex needs (clusters 19 

and, 20) and their carers 

E X I S T I N G   M E M O R Y   A D V I S O R   S E R V I C E  (Cluster 18) 

Local Dementia Pathway APPENDIX B 

3
3



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
3 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMMENDATIONS 

REPORT 2012-13 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide members of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee with a summary of the complaints and commendations for adult social 
care services commissioned or provided by the Adults and Communities Department 
in 2012-13.  The annual report is attached as Appendix A. 

 
2 The Committee are asked to note the report and are invited to make comments. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 

3 The Committee last received a report on c
[...]
omments 
 

52. Overall this has been another positive year for complaints management across 
the Adult Social Care Services. During the year, there has been a change of the 
designated complaints manager, but this has been a smooth transition, and a 
number of positive developments have been made in terms of ability to record 
and track complaints. 

 
53. The Customer Relations Team continues to get strong support and commitment 

from Locality Managers and Heads of Service, emphasised by the excellent 
response timescales achieved. 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Adults, Communities and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 March 2013.
	10 Development of a Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer.
	Development of a Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer - Appendix A

	11 Strategic Review of Adult Mental Health Preventative Services in Leicestershire.
	12 Adult Social Care Annual Complaints and Commendations Report 2012-13.
	Adult Social Care Annual Complaints and Commendations Report 2012-13 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 3 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
Mr. R. Sharp CC 
 

 

Apologies 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 
In attendance 
 
  
 
In Attendance. 
 
Ms Fiona Barber, Healthwatch Leicestershire (Minutes 10, 11 and 12 refer) 
Mrs J A Dickinson CC, Cabinet Support Member for Adult Social Care, Leicestershire 
County Council (minutes 10 and 11 refer)  
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the appointment of Mrs R Camamile CC as Chairman of the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2014 be noted. 
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr R Sharp CC be appointed Deputy Chairman of the Adults and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the 
County Council in 2014. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
  

4. Question Time.  



 
 

 

2

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr P G Lewis CC declared a personal interest in the item entitled ‘Development of a 
Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer’ as Secretary of Human Rights and 
Equalities Charnwood (minute 10 refers). 
 
Ms Betty Newton CC declared a personal interest in the item entitled ‘Development of a 
Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer’ as a member of Human Rights and 
Equalities Charnwood (minute 10 refers). She also declared a personal interest in the 
item entitled ‘Strategic Review of Adult Mental health Preventative Services in 
Leicestershire’ as her daughter worked as a mental health nurse at University Hospitals 
of Leicester NHS Trust (minute 11 refers). 
 
Mr A E Pearson CC declared a personal interest in the item entitled ‘Development of a 
Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer’ as a member of Friends of Gretton 
Court (minute 10 refers). 
 
Mr S J Hampson CC declared a personal interest in the item entitled ‘Development of a 
Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer’ as he had supplied goods to Advance 
Housing & Support (minute 10 refers). 
 

8. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

10. Development of a Revised Prevention and Early Intervention Offer.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
advised members on the development of a revised prevention and early intervention offer 
within the Adults and Communities Department. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

3

 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs J Dickinson CC, Cabinet Support Member for Adult Social 
Care, to the meeting for this and other items. Mrs Dickinson noted that the revised 
prevention and early intervention offer would allow opportunity for a more detailed and 
focused commissioning process. It would also need to provide value for money. The 
timetable for the development of the new proposals gave sufficient opportunity to ensure 
that the revised offer would be robust. Through this timetable the Committee would be 
given further opportunity to comment on the proposals.   
 
Written comments on the development of a revised prevention and early intervention 
offer had been received from Healthwatch Leicestershire, a copy of which is filed with 
these minutes. With consent of the Chairman, Ms Fiona Barber spoke on behalf of 
Healthwatch Leicestershire and acknowledged that the appropriate level of early 
intervention varied between communities. It was often older people who needed the most 
care and knowing at what point to put prevention and early intervention in place could be 
challenging.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

(i) The Committee welcomed the consultation that was to be undertaken with those 
organisations which currently held contracts with Leicestershire County Council 
(LCC) that formed part of the newly defined Early Intervention and Prevention 
proposals; 
 

(ii) It was suggested that the membership of the Prevention Advisory Board, which 
currently comprised of County Council officers, should be amended to include an 
external representative to act in a critical friend role. It was explained that the 
Board had only met once and that its membership would be revised on a regular 
basis. Consideration would also be given to including a representative from 
Healthwatch. However, it was recognised that the Board could not represent all 
stakeholders. A number of different engagement exercises were planned to 
ensure that all appropriate groups had their views and specific needs identified, 
which could result in the establishment of other stakeholder groups; 
 

(iii) Identifying the possible consequences of the removal of funding for lower priority 
services would be essential to avoid the need for more intensive care and 
support services in the future. As a result, risk assessments were being carried 
out as a central part of the review process; 
 

(iv) Referrals to prevention and early intervention services came through various 
streams. Often referrals were made by GPs or Social Workers; there were also 
cases of self-referral. It was intended that the referral process would be clearer 
and more methodical as a result of the review. The review would also target 
people requiring services so they were made aware and had access to them. 
Difficult to access groups such as rural and Black Minority Ethnic (BME) 
communities required appropriate in-reach programmes. The County Council 
operated a First Contact Scheme and offered signposting, information and advice 
services to help ensure that people were channelled into the right services; 
 

(v) The Committee noted that it was often easier for County residents who lived in the 
greater Leicester area to access services in the City and the County Council 
needed to ensure that arrangements were in place so that residents had access 
to City services where appropriate. It was explained that funding from the County 



 
 

 

4

and City for services was pro-rata to the population served. Often organisations 
were centrally located in the City but supported County residents. The County 
Council would need to be aware of the impact on the City if County funding was 
withdrawn; 
 

(vi) The Committee requested that information be provided on discreet procurement 
packages as referred to in the report Appendix.  It was explained that some 
services provided through prevention and early intervention already formed part 
of a discreet procurement package. Some services had recently been 
commissioned and others would be reviewed when their contract expired; 

 
(vii) It was suggested that although the proposed consultation took account of the 

views of commissioners, it did not adequately seek to consult with service users. 
However, it was explained that the consultation would not be focused on 
reviewing individual services and users but instead be strategic in nature, 
identifying where to target future service and where investment should lie; 
 

(viii) Revised prevention and early intervention services would better allow the County 
Council to control the demand for personal budgets as these services were used 
as a means of avoiding the need for more resource intensive social care. It was 
expected that the new model for services would deliver better outcomes and 
reduce costs; 
 

(ix) It was explained to the Committee that Lunch Clubs were based in local venues 
around the County and were set up to provide balanced and affordable meals in 
local community settings, often transport was also provided to the venue. Lunch 
Clubs run by the County Council were open to any resident over the age of 50. 
The review would consider the best way to deliver these services in the future; 
 

(x) Concern was expressed by the Committee that some contract providers would 
need to seek alternative funding streams if their contracts with the County 
Council were altered or discontinued. It was explained that the County Council 
would need to review how its funding was being used to deliver the best 
outcomes going forward. Partnership working with the districts would be essential 
in ensuring that all resources were used to best effect. Appropriate 
communication would be vital in ensuring that the public were engaged with the 
review effectively.         

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That a further report be submitted to this Committee in the spring as part of the 
consultation process; 
 

c) That information on discreet procurement packages be circulated to members of 
the Committee. 

 
11. Strategic Review of Adult Mental Health Preventative Services in Leicestershire.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
sought the Committees views on the Strategic Review of Adult Preventative Mental 



 
 

 

5

Health Services in Leicestershire and the implementation of the proposed service re-
design to the Voluntary Service Officers (VSOs) Service. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Support Member for Adult Social Care, Mrs J Dickinson CC, spoke in 
support of the review, acknowledging that current services were already well received. 
Any future services would need to build on the good work that had already been 
undertaken through the current service. 
 
Written comments on the Strategic Review of Adult Preventative Mental Health Services 
in Leicestershire and the implementation of the proposed service re-design to the 
Voluntary Service Officers (VSOs) Service had been received from Healthwatch 
Leicestershire, a copy of which is filed with these minutes. These comments would be 
forwarded to the Cabinet as part of the consultation process.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

(i) It was noted that NHS Commissioners were currently working with LCC to find the 
best way to deliver mental health services. By investing more in preventive 
services this would help to decrease the pressure on acute services. Areas 
where the CCG’s could jointly invest with local authorities were being identified; 
 

(ii) The Committee queried the comparatively high costs for services provided by the 
Adhar Project. The purpose of the Adhar Project was to promote mental health 
access and it was likely that this was why individual costs were higher; 
 

(iii) The Committee suggested that service users currently accessing befriending and 
social drop in services represented a potential hard to reach group due to their 
relative isolation. As such, issuing letters outlining the consultation might not be 
the most effective way to engage with these groups. However, it was explained 
that service providers were being used as a conduit better to access users. 
One to one meetings had been offered to users and, through providers, those 
in receipt of services were offered assistance in filling out the consultation 
questionnaire; 
 

(iv) It was noted that befriending services were only accessed by a small number of 
service users and were not cost effective. However, there was a lack of direct 
feedback from service users regarding the benefits of the service which made it 
difficult for the County Council to be sure that the new service would provide 
the same benefits. The Committee was assured that service users would be 
assisted during transition to the new service by the inclusion support service 
and mental health facilitators. The new outcomes framework for prevention 
services would also identify where services were not working and enable 
officers to consider different ways of delivering the service to meet people’s 
outcomes; 

 
(v) The Committee was of the view that, despite the challenges, it would be important 

to ensure that BME communities were able to access a more inclusive service. 
Most service users had welcomed the proposals for a more integrated 
approach to services. Integrated services would ensure that all areas of the 
County had access to the same level of services and would cut across cultural 
boundaries. All communities and groups would need to be encouraged to use 



 
 

 

6

the new services. It was suggested that the Committee receive further 
information on engagement with BME groups at a future meeting; 
 

(vi) Social drop in and befriending services were vital but management could be 
improved. Members of the Committee expressed different opinions with 
regards to the proposed commissioning of services based on district 
geographical areas. Some members of the Committee supported this approach 
as it would ensure that individual district profiles were accounted for and 
specific local needs were met in delivering services. Other members of the 
Committee suggested that services could be delivered through one County 
wide service, which would allow for a more joined up and consistent approach 
to service delivery. It was suggested that further consideration be given to this 
issue during the consultation so that the Cabinet was able to decide on the 
right approach;           
 

(vii) Transportation would form part of the procurement process for new social drop 
in and befriending services. Potential providers would need to consider how to 
address the barriers of accessing services at various locations across the 
County given that many people currently in receipt of services were relatively 
isolated.                  

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a)     That the report be noted; 
  
b)     That the comments now made be drawn to the attention of the Cabinet; 
 
c) That a report on BME engagement be submitted to a future meeting of this 

Committee. 
  
 

 
12. Adult Social Care Annual Complaints and Commendations Report 2012-13.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults and Communities which 
provided a summary of the complaints and commendations for Adult Social Care 
Services commissioned or provided by the Adults and Communities Department in 
2012/13. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Written comments on the Annual Adult Social Care Complaints and Commendations 
Report 2012-13 had been received from Leicestershire Healthwatch, a copy of which is 
filed with these minutes.  The comments would be considered by the Customer Relations 
Manager and responded to appropriately. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

(i) It was explained to the Committee that complaints had risen in 2012/13 over the 
previous year partly due to the Adults and Communities Department more 
effectively encouraging feedback from service users and better capturing 
complaints. The complaints service was now more visible and the Department 
was continuously improving how it analysed complaints; 
 



 
 

 

7

(ii) A complaint was defined as ‘any expression of discontent, no matter how 
expressed’. Management teams were given the opportunity to resolve any 
issue locally before it was logged as an official complaint; 
 

(iii) The Committee noted that complaints lodged against service delivery were 
comparatively high. It was explained that service delivery covered a very broad 
area and this resulted in a number of complaints being placed in this category. 
It was hoped that in future reports this category would be re-classified to allow 
for a more descriptive account of the complaints received; 
 

(iv) There had been a reduction in service users for adult social care services over the 
previous year of approximately 900 people; 
 

(v) It was noted that complaints had gone up approximately 50% over the previous 
year, this equated to 0.93% of service users making a complaint. The 
Committee queried whether this was a satisfactory level of complaints. It was 
explained that it would require several years of data to be able to benchmark 
complaints effectively. However, it had been noted that other local authorities 
had experienced much higher levels of complaints. Also, changes to 
community care finance had resulted in a high number of complaints and this 
accounted for some of the increase.  How well the Department had performed 
with regards to complaints had been based on three criteria:- 
 

• Better response times to complaints; 

• Fewer complaints referred to the Ombudsman; 

• Increase in the number of commendations. 
 

(vi) The Committee suggested that table three in the report added little value as it did 
not clearly show the number of complaints received in relation to population 
size. It was suggested that more context should be given, such as reflecting 
the different population sizes in the districts and showing complaints received 
per resident, and the information should generally be presented in a way that 
added value to the exercise;    
 

(vii) It was noted that the complaints figures referred to in the report included  some 
cases where a change in policy had resulted in a service reduction.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 26 November at 
2pm. 
 

2.00  - 3.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 September 2013 

 


